
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE

________________________________________________

Tuesday, 6 October 2015 at 6.30 p.m.

Room MP702, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London, E14 2BG

The meeting is open to the public to attend. 
Members: Ward Represented

Chair: Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed Bromley North;
Vice-Chair: Councillor Peter Golds Island Gardens;
Councillor Rajib Ahmed Lansbury;
Councillor Mahbub Alam St Dunstan's;
Councillor Shah Alam Mile End;
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury Poplar;
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs Bethnal Green;
Councillor Clare Harrisson St Peter's;
Councillor Denise Jones St Katharine's & Wapping;
Councillor Md. Maium Miah Canary Wharf;
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim St Peter's;
Councillor Joshua Peck Bow West;
Councillor Candida Ronald Blackwall & Cubitt Town;
Councillor Rachael Saunders Mile End;
1 Vacancy

[The quorum for this body is 3 Members]

Contact for further enquiries: 
Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services, 
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4120
E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda: 



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf .
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 

Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda. 
Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, Apple and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  (Pages 1 - 
4)

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer.

PAGE
NUMBER

WARD(S)
AFFECTED

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held on 21st July 2015 as an accurate record of 
the proceedings. 

5 - 8

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3 .1 Fees Review - London Local Authorities Act 1991 and 
the Performing Animals (Regulation) Act 1925  

9 - 86 All Wards

3 .2 Update in relation to Prosecutions and  Appeals- 
Quarter 2 2015/2016  

87 - 92 All Wards

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT 

Next Meeting of the Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 8 December 2015 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in The Council Chamber, 1st 
Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG





DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected.

You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register 
of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Council’s Website.

Once you have recorded 
[...]
 the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.





LICENSING COMMITTEE, 21/07/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 21 JULY 2015

ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

 Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed (Chair)
Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Councillor Mahbub Alam
Councillor Shah Alam
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs
Councillor Peter Golds
Councillor Clare Harrisson
Councillor Denise Jones
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim
Councillor Rachael Saunders

Apologies 

Councillor Md. Maium Miah
Councillor Joshua Peck
Councillor Candida Ronald

Officers Present:

 Agnes Adrien – (Team Leader, Enforcement & 
Litigation, Legal Services, Chief 
Executive's)

David Tolley – (Head of Consumer and Business 
Regulations Service, Safer 
Communities, Communities Localities 
& Culture)

 Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer, 
Democratic Services)

The Chair welcomed Members to the first meeting of the Licensing Committee 
for the Municipal Year 2015/16.  

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2015/16 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 21/07/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

The Chair sought nominations for election of Vice-Chair.  

Councillor Rajib Ahmed nominated Councillor Peter Golds as Vice Chair. 
Councillors Shah Alam, Khales Ahmed and Ansar Mustaquim seconded the 
nomination. 

There being no further nominations it was;

RESOLVED 

That Councillor Peter Golds be elected Vice-Chair of the Licensing Committee 
for the Municipal Year 2015/2016. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 10th March 
2015 and the Extraordinary Licensing Committees held on 17th March, 14th 
April, 28th April, 12th May and 23rd June 2015 were confirmed and agreed as a 
correct record.

Subject to one amendment on 28th April and on 23rd June 2015 to note 
apologies for Councillor Amy Whitelock-Gibbs as apologies were received in 
advance. 

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

4.1 Licensing Committee, Terms of Reference, Membership, and Quorum 

The Committee received a brief report which detailed the Licensing 
Committee’s terms of reference, quorum, membership and schedule of dates 
for the Municipal Year 2015/16 as agreed by Full Council at its meeting held 
on 24th June 2015. 

RESOLVED

1. That the Licensing Committee Terms of Reference, Membership and 
Quorum as set out in Appendices 1 & 2 be noted. 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 21/07/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

4.2 Establishment of Licensing Sub Committees, Terms of Reference & 
Schedule of Dates 

The Committee received a report which detailed the need to establish 
Licensing Sub Committees, appoint Sub Committee Chairs and membership 
to the Sub Committees. 

The Chair asked for nominations and volunteers to be Chairs of the Licensing 
Sub Committees, a short discussion followed and it was; 

RESOLVED

1) That the Licensing Sub Committees be established. 

2) That nine Licensing Sub Committee Chairs be appointed. 

3) That Councillors Amy Whitelock-Gibbs, Candida Ronald, Joshua Peck, 
Rachael Saunders, Rajib Ahmed, Denise Jones, Clare Harrisson, the 
Vice-Chair Peter Golds and the Chair, Councillor Khales Ahmed be 
appointed as Chairs of the Licensing Sub Committees.  

4) That all Members of the Licensing Committee serve on the Sub 
Committees (a Sub Committee consisting of a named Chair and any 
two other members).

5) That the Licensing Sub Committee Terms of Reference attached as 
Appendix 1, the Schedule of Dates attached as Appendix 2 and the 
Rules of Procedure attached as Appendix 3 be noted. 

4.3 Application to increase Licence Fee for the London Tattoo Convention 

Mr David Tolley, Head of Consumer and Business Regulations introduced the 
report which detailed the application to increase the licence fee for the tattoo 
convention. It was noted that the Tattoo Convention was a 3 day event which 
had taken place in Tobacco Dock for the last 7 years.  It involves around 300 
Tattooists from all over the world providing tattoos to members of the public 
over the 3 days. It was further noted that a Special Treatment licence was 
required for each operator therefore an increase in the licensing fee had been 
requested so that Officers can carry out the relevant checks, inspections, and 
if needed, corrective actions for each operator to ensure that the event is safe 
and the risk associated with blood borne viruses are managed. 

Mr Tolley explained that the convention would be taking place on 25th, 26th 
and 27th September 2015 and Officers will be liaising with the organiser and 
tattooists, (approximately 300), to assess their individual plans and risk 
assessments leading up to the event.



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 21/07/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

In response to questions the following was noted;

- That the increased fee included officers carrying out review and audits 
of the overall event management plan and the individual risk 
assessments for each operator. 

- That Mr Tolley would ask officers to speak to the promoters about 
displaying signage directing visitors to the nearest tube stations and 
suitable signage asking visitors to leave the area quietly and respect 
the needs of local residents.  

- That Officers would also ask the promoters to address the issues of 
litter/bottles left on the pavements after the event. 

- That adequate number of security staff would be employed to keep 
visitors within the venue so not to disturb local residents.

RESOLVED

1. That the application fee for a massage and special treatment licence 
for 2015 London Tattoo Convention be set at £2,866.  

4.4 Update in relation to Prosecutions and Appeals - Quarter 4  2014/2015 & 
Quarter 1 2015/16 

Ms Agnes Adrien, Team Leader, Enforcement and Litigation briefly introduced 
the report which detailed licensing related prosecutions and appeals for 
Quarter 4 2014/2015 and Quarter 1 2015/2016.  

Members welcomed the report, noted the results of the prosecutions and 
appeals detailed in the report. 

RESOLVED 

That the report be noted. 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

There was no other business. 

The meeting ended at 6.50 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed
Licensing Committee



Non-Executive Report of the:

Licensing Committee

6 October 2015

Report of: Steve Halsey: Head of Paid Service and 
Corporate Director of Communities, Localities and Culture

Classification:
Unrestricted

Fees Review:  London Local Authorities Act 1991 and the Performing Animals 
(Regulation) Act 1925

Originating Officer(s) David Tolley: Head of Consumer and Business 
Regulations

Wards affected All

1         SUMMARY:

1.1 This report advises the Members of a review that has taken place with 
regards to licence fees that can be set locally. The fees under consideration 
are those for Massage and Special Treatments, Performing Animals 
Registration and Animal Boarding Establishments.

1.2 The report also requests that Members approve the adoption of the Chartered 
Institute of Environmental Health Model Licence conditions for Animal 
Boarding Establishments.



2         RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Licensing Committee is recommended to:-

2.1 Agree that the fee for Massage and Special Treatment licences, including 
Intense Pulse Light laser treatment, be increased by 1.0% raising Massage 
and Special Treatment Licences from £319 to £322 and Intense Pulse Light 
laser treatment licences from £513 to £518.

2.2 Agree that where a business operates a selection of beauty treatments and 
Intense Pulse Light laser treatment, that only the higher fee is payable. 

2.3 Agree that the fee for Performing Animals registration is increased by 1.0% 
raising Performing Animals registration from £360 to £364. 

2.4 Agree that a fee for a Variation of a Performing Animals registration is 
increased by 1.0% raising a Variation of a Performing Animals registration 
from £269 to £272.   

2.5 Agree that a fee for Animal Boarding Establishment, (including Home 
Boarding Establishments), be set at £363 based on the calculations in 
Appendix One.

2.6 Approves the licence conditions for Animal Boarding Establishments. 

2.7 Agree that all fees are non- refundable once an application has been 
submitted, due to the commencement of processing the licence.

2.8 Resolve that these fees will commence on 1November 2015 and will apply to 
all new and renewed licences applications and all performing animal 
registrations and variation applications received on or after that date. 

3. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

3.1 (a) To ensure that charges for licence fees are proportionate and reasonable 
and cover but do not exceed the costs associated with the operation of the 
licencing regime

(b) To ensure that the Council has model conditions for Animal Boarding 
Establishments that is fit for purpose. 

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

4.1 No revisions to existing charging regimes. This would not be consistent with 
the Councils best value duty.

4.2     Do not agree to the model conditions for animal boarding establishments.   



This could result in the council attempting to impose conditions that are not fit for 
purpose. Again this would not be consistent with the Councils best value duty

5.        DETAILS

5.1 When considering licence fees, Members must have regard to the 
requirement that charges must be proportionate and reasonable in the 
circumstances to the fees or costs payable under the provisions of the 
scheme. In essence, the fees must not exceed the costs of the procedures 
and formalities (effectively the costs to administer the process). The costs of 
paying for enforcement of the unlicensed operators should not be a 
consideration when setting fees.

5.2 The Licensing Committee terms of reference enables the Committee to 
determine the licence fees for the licences specified above. 
 
London Local Authorities Act 1991 – Massage and Special Treatment 
Licences and Pulse Light Laser Treatments

 
5.3 The London Local Authorities Act 1991 required all business that offers any of 

the following treatments to be licensed by the Local Authority:

-     Massage
-     Manicure
-     Acupuncture
-     Tattooing
-     Cosmetic Piercing
-     Chiropody
-     Light Treatment

 -     Electric Treatment
-     Other Treatment of a Like Kind
-     Vapour
-     Sauna or Other Baths (Including Infra-red Sauna cabin)

5.4 However, exemptions do apply if any of the following situations are applicable 
and if the operators of the massage or special treatment are:

-     Supervised by registered medical practitioners
-     Bona fide members of a body of health practitioners
-     Appropriately registered dentist practising acupuncture
-     Hospital registered Nursing Homes.

5.5 The Local Authority is able to set a local fee to enable cost recovery from the 
process of issuing such licences. Currently there are 108 licence holders in 
the Borough.

5.6 The RPI of 1.0% has been added to the licence fee as agreed by the 



Licensing Committee.  When adding the increase of RPI, the Massage and 
Special Treatment licence fee increases from £319 to £322, the Intense Pulse 
Light licence increases from £513 to £518., the fee for Performing Animals 
registration increases from £360 to £364 and the fee for a Variation of a 
Performing Animals registration is increased from £269 to £272 and based on 
the calculations in Appendix One a fee for Animal Boarding Establishment, 
(including Home Boarding Establishments), is set at £363.

Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963

5.7 Establishments where the boarding of animals is being carried on as a 
business, (catteries and kennels),  are subject to the 1963 Act, which requires 
such establishments to be licensed by the local council. For the purpose of 
this Act the keeping of such establishments is defined as the carrying on at 
any premises, including a private dwelling, of a business of providing 
accommodation for other people’s cats and dogs.  The licence is granted at 
the discretion of the local council.  There are exceptions to licensing 
requirements if keeping of the animals are not the main activity of the 
premises.  Examples of this would be a vets or dog grooming business.   

5.8 Applications must contain details about the animals and premises they are 
kept at.  Applications are subject to a fee and Licences are renewable 
annually.   New applicants will be required to submit a veterinary surgeon or 
practitioner’s report, (costs to be paid by themselves), in support of their 
application for an Animal Boarding Establishment Licence.  .

5.9      When considering a license application the following matters are taken into 
account 

(a) that animals will at all times be kept in accommodation suitable as 
respects construction, size of quarters, number of occupants, exercising 
facilities, temperature, lighting, ventilation and cleanliness; 

(b) that animals will be adequately supplied with suitable food, drink and 
bedding material, adequately exercised, and (so far as necessary) visited at 
suitable intervals; 

(c) that all reasonable precautions will be taken to prevent and control the 
spread among animals of infectious or contagious diseases, including the 
provision of adequate isolation facilities; 

(d) that appropriate steps will be taken for the protection of the animals in 
case of fire or other emergency; 

(e)
[...]
ions to prevent the spread among animals of infectious 

and zoonotic diseases;
• appropriate steps will be taken to protect the animals in the event of a fire or 

other emergency;
• anyone in contact with the animals should be made aware of any risks 

associated with such contact;
• all the necessary risk assessments should have been conducted on the 

proposed performances to be engaged in by the animals.

5.26 An Environmental Health Officer from the Council will visit the premises to be 
used to ensure that the above conditions are met. The Council must also 
maintain a public register.

 
5.27 The registered person may make an application to have the details entered in 

the register varied, and where there is such a variation to the details, then the 
existing registration must be cancelled and a new one issued.  The Council 
may charge a fee as appears to be appropriate for processing an application 
made under the legislation.

5.28 When the RPI of 1.0% has been added to the licence fee the fee for 
Performing Animals registration increases from £360 to £364 and the fee for a 
Variation of a Performing Animals registration is increased from £269 to £272.

6.       COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

6.1 This report seeks approval for the review undertaken on the licence fees and 
recommends that they be increased by 1% from the 1st November 2015 as 
followed: 

  Massage and Special Treatment Fees increased to £322
  New Application and Renewal for Intense Pulse Light laser 

treatment increased to £518
  Performing Animals registration £364 and the fee for a variation 

to the registration to be set at £272 

6.2 Members are also asked to approve the adoption of the Chartered Institute of 
Environmental Health Model Licence conditions for Animal Boarding 
Establishments and the licence fee set at £363 as calculated in Appendix 
One.

6.3 The proposed fee increases are set at values that will enable the council to 
recover the administrative and enfor
[...]
”, which includes inter alia the above.  

7.6 As per section 4 above fees are set on a costs recovery basis.  There is an 
annual increase to ensure that fees are kept in line with the on-cost to the 
Council.

8. ONE TOWER HAMLETS CONSIDERATIONS

8.1 No adverse impacts have been identified

9. BEST VALUE (BV) IMPLICATIONS

9.1    The review of fees and adoption of revised fees ensures that the Council can



demonstrate that it has complied with its best value duty in this specific  
technical area to ensure that costs are recovered but that charges do not 
exceed the costs associated with the operation of the licencing regime. 

9.2    Adoption of a strong standard for Model Licence conditions for Animal 
Boarding Establishments demonstrates the best value requirement to 
continuously improve.    

.

10. SUSTAINABLE ACTION FOR A GREENER ENVIRONMENT

10.1 There are no adverse impacts identified 

11. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

11.1 The Council will be at risk of legal challenge if its decision making process 
on determining fees is not transparent and evidentially based.

12. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS

11.1  One of the key licensing objectives is to prevent licensed premises from   
being a source of crime and disorder. This report supports and assists with crime 

and disorder reduction by controlling those who manage premises open to 
members of the public and imposing conditions on relevant premises licences.

 

____________________________________

Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents

Linked Report
NONE

Appendices

Appendix 1 Calculation for a Performing Animals Registration and Variation  
Certificate

Appendix 2  Performing Animals Registration and Variation Certificate Background 
Information

Appendix 3 Model Licence Conditions and Guidance for Cat Boarding 
Establishments

Appendix 4 Model Licence Conditions and Guidance for Dog Boarding 
Establishments

Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended)
List of “Ba
[...]
EH received its Royal Charter in 1984.

new copy  6/9/01  09:13  Page 1





Acknowledgements  3/9/01  14:28  Page 1







Page 3   3/9/01  14:32  Page 1







Page 6  3/9/01  14:35  Page 1









Page 10  3/9/01  14:38  Page 1









Page 14  3/9/01  14:47  Page 1





Page 16  3/9/01  15:33  Page 1







Page 19   3/9/01  15:36  Page 1



Page 20   3/9/01  15:37  Page 1





Non-Executive Report of the:

Licensing Committee

6 October 2015

Report of:  Service Head - Legal Services
Classification:
[Unrestricted]

Update in relation to Prosecutions and  Appeals- Quarter 2 2015/2016

Originating Officer(s) Agnes Adrien, Team Leader – Enforcement & Litigation  
Wards affected All wards

Summary
1.1 At its meeting on 4th June 2013, the Licensing Committee requested that 

regular reports should be prepared for the Licensing Committee giving details 
of licensing enforcement activity and specifically as to outcomes of 
prosecutions and appeals.

1.2 This report and provides details of completed licensing related prosecutions 
and appeals for Quarter 2 2015/2016 (June to September).  

Recommendations:

The Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

1. Consider and comment upon the information provided in the report. 

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 This report is for the information of the Committee and no specific decisions 
are required.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 N/A 

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 The London Borough of Tower Hamlets is a Licensing Authority and amongst 
its functions it is required to ensure compliance with conditions imposed on 
Premises Licences; take action against unlicensed premises; and act as a 
respondent on Appeals against decisions of the Licensing Sub-committee in 
respect of applications that come before it.



3.2 Where the Licensing Authority takes enforcement action to ensure compliance 
with conditions etc. then it does so in accordance with the Council’s  
Enforcement Policy.  The Enforcement Policy provides that the Council's 
approach to enforcement is founded on firm but fair regulation, around the 
principles of:

 raising awareness of the law and its requirements
 proportionality in applying the law and securing compliance
 consistency of approach 
 transparency about the actions of the Council and its officers
 targeting of enforcement action.

3.3 Further, as a Licensing Authority the Council has a duty under section 4 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 to carry out its Licensing functions with a view to 
promoting the Licensing Objectives and in carrying out such functions must 
also have regard to its own statement of licensing policy and the Licensing 
Guidance issued pursuant to section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Prosecutions
3.4 In Quarter 2, 2015/2016, proceedings were taken against one (1) individual 
Please see the results of the prosecution below

3.5 The results of the Prosecutions are as set out below:

No. Offences Outcome
1 Fikri Randa, (The London Food Centre)– 407 

Roman Road, London, E3 5QS
Breach 136(1) and (4) of the Licensing Act 2003

Simple Caution accepted . 
Costs £712.50

Appeals
3.6 During quarter 2, 2015/2016, one (1) Appeal was concluded.

The Outcome of the Appeal is set out below:

No Outcome
1 Consent Order agreed.  Wording of the Decision amended.

This Appeal was in respect of a new premises licence.
  

4. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER

4.1 This report describes the Council’s licensing enforcement activity and the 
outcomes of prosecutions and appeals for Quarter 2 2015/2016.

4.2 There are no financial implications arising from the recommendations in this



report.  

 
5. LEGAL COMMENTS 

 5.1    Any legal implications are addressed in the body of the report.

6. ONE TOWER HAMLETS CONSIDERATIONS

6.1 Enforcement action that complies with the five principles expressed in the 
Council’s enforcement policy should help to achieve the objectives of equality 
and personal responsibility inherent in One Tower Hamlets.

6.2 The enforcement policy
[...]
ed)
List of “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report

 None

Officer contact details for documents: Agnes Adrien 0207 364 4972






	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	3.1 Fees Review - London Local Authorities Act 1991 and the Performing Animals (Regulation) Act 1925
	Fees Report - Appendix One
	Fees Report - Appendix Two
	Fees Report - Appendix Three
	Fees Report - Appendix Four

	3.2 Update in relation to Prosecutions and  Appeals- Quarter 2 2015/2016



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE, 06/10/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2015

ROOM MP702, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed (Chair)
Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Councillor Shah Alam
Councillor Joshua Peck
Councillor Candida Ronald

Other Councillors Present:

Apologies 

Councillor Mahbub Alam
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs
Councillor Peter Golds
Councillor Clare Harrisson
Councillor Denise Jones
Councillor Md. Maium Miah
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim
Councillor Rachael Saunders

Others Present:

–

Officers Present:

Gurwinder Kaur Olive – (Senior Lawyer, Legal Services)
David Tolley – (Head of Consumer and Business 

Regulations Service, Safer 
Communities, Communities Localities 
& Culture)

Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer, 
Democratic Services)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 06/10/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 21st July 2015 
were confirmed and agreed as a correct record.

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 Fees Review - London Local Authorities Act 1991 and the Performing 
Animals (Regulation) Act 1925 

Mr David Tolley, Head of Consumer and Business Regulations introduced the 
report which detailed the review which took place with regards to licence fees 
that could be set locally. It was noted that the fees under consideration were 
those for Massage, Special Treatments, Performing Animals Registration and 
Animal Boarding Establishments. 

Mr Tolley explained the rationale behind the proposed 1% licence fee 
increases and explained that fee increases were set at values that would 
enable the Council to recover the administrative and enforcement cost 
associated with the relevant licences. Mr Tolley also explained that where a 
business operated a selection of beauty treatments and intense pulse light 
laser treatment, only the higher fee of the two would be payable.

It was also noted that Members were requested to approve the adoption of 
the Chartered Institute of Environmental Health Model Licence conditions for 
Animal Boarding Establishments. 

In response to questions from Members the following was noted;

 That neighbouring local authorities licence fees were taken into consideration 
when setting the fees. The bench marking table was detailed in Appendix 1.  

 That the fee for Animal Boarding Establishment would enable the Council to 
have more control over business arrangements and monitor the care of 
animals.  

 That approximately 3 applications were received last year for Performing 
Animals Registration. 

 That inspections/site visits would enable Officers to check the venue is 
suitable and meets the standard requirements for Animal Boarding 
Establishments. 

 Those that avoid paying the fee can be identified by adverts, complaints from 
residents, pet shops, animal wardens and the PDSA.   

RESOLVED



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 06/10/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

1. That the fee for Massage and Special Treatment licences, including 
Intense Pulse Light laser treatment, be increased by 1.0% raising 
Massage and Special Treatment Licences from £319 to £322 and 
Intense Pulse Light laser treatment licences from £513 to £518.

2. That where a business operates a selection of beauty treatments and 
Intense Pulse Light laser treatment, that only the higher fee is payable. 

3. That the fee for Performing Animals registration is increased by 1.0% 
raising Performing Animals registration from £360 to £364. 

4. That a fee for a Variation of a Performing Animals registration is 
increased by 1.0% raising a Variation of a Performing Animals 
registration from £269 to £272.  

5. That a fee for Animal Boarding Establishment, (including Home 
Boarding Establishments), be set at £363 based on the calculations in 
Appendix One.

6. That the licence conditions for Animal Boarding Establishments be 
approved. 

7. That all fees are non- refundable once an application has been 
submitted, due to the commencement of processing the licence.

8. That these fees will commence on 1 
November 2015 and will apply to all new and renewed licences 
applications and all performing animal registrations and variation 
applications received on or after that date. 

3.2 Update in relation to Prosecutions and  Appeals- Quarter 2 2015/2016 

Ms Gurwinder Kaur Olive, Senior Lawyer, briefly introduced the report which 
detailed licensing related prosecutions and appeals for Quarter 2 2015/2016. 

It was noted that there had been one prosecution where the licensee 
accepted a caution and was fined £712.50 and two appeals which were both 
settled without costs incurred on the Council.  

Following a short discussion the following was AGREED; 

 Ms Olive to email/report back to Councillor Josh Peck with details of 
the prosecution against The London Food Centre, 407 Roman Road, 
London E3 5QS. 

 That future update reports should include all matters considered by the 
Licensing Sub Committee and the Licensing Committee.



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 06/10/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

Members welcomed the report, and noted the results of the prosecution and 
appeals detailed in the report. 

RESOLVED 

That the report be noted. 

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

There was no other business considered urgent by the Chair.

The meeting ended at 7.00 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed
Licensing Committee


